

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC,)
 Employer,)
))
 and)
))
OSCAR CRUZ SOSA,)
 Petitioner))
))
 and)
))
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL)
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 27, a/w)
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL)
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL)
UNION, AFL-CIO)
))
 Union,)
_____)

Case 05-RD-256888

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

Lee A. Steven
Americans for Prosperity Foundation
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
571-329-1716
lsteven@afphq.org

*Counsel for Americans for Prosperity
Foundation*

September 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Text of the NLRA Does Not Support the Contract Bar Doctrine..... 2

 II. As Applied by the Board, the Contract Bar Doctrine Violates Constitutional
 Rights of Workers. 4

 III. The Contract Bar Doctrine Is Unnecessary To Serve Labor Stability..... 6

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Service 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Colorado Fire Sprinkler, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 891 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 464 (1999).....	6
<i>New England Transp. Co.</i> , 1 NLRB 130 (1936).....	3, 8
<i>NLRB v. Dominick’s Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 623 (1984).....	5
<i>Rollins Transp. Sys.</i> , 296 NLRB 793 (1989).....	8
<i>Sarauer v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, District No. 10</i> , 966 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Silvan Industries</i> , 367 NLRB No. 28 (Oct. 26, 2018).....	6
<i>Truserve Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 227 (2007).....	7
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3).....	3
29 U.S.C § 159(e)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(e)(2).....	3

Other

Douglas Darch & Jenna Neumann, *NLRB Contract-Bar Rule Continues To Confuse*, Law360 (Nov. 30, 2018), <https://bit.ly/362behi>6

Pet’r’s Br. on the Merits, *Mountaire Farms, Inc.*, Case 05-RD-256888 (Aug. 21, 2020).....8
